the risk of losses related to general public liability (excluding vehicles and buildings).

The City is insured up to policy limits for each of the above risks. There were no significant

changes in coverage, retentions, or limits during the year ended June 30, 2022. Settled claims have not
exceeded the commercial coverage in any of the previous three fiscal years. The Marshal has made no
contributions to the premiums on the policy during the year ended June 30, 2022.

WARD THREE MARSHAL OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
Franklin, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (continued)

24

(10) Restatement of Fund Balance

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Marshal implemented Act 166 of the 2019
Louisiana Session, which amended RS 13:5807. This amendment requires excess fees to be
deposited into an Equipment and Training Fund which is restricted in use to assist in the purchasing
or updating of necessary equipment and officer training to carry out the efficient performance of all
duties imposed by law on constables and marshals. The table below illustrates the effect of the
implementation of Act 166 of the 2019 Louisiana Session on beginning fund balances.

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Government Funds:
General Fund 40,161$   (22,350)$   17,811$

Special Revenue Fund -   22,350   22,350

Totals 40,161$   -$   40,161$

25

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

26

Actual Variance-
(Non-GAAP Favorable

Original Final Basis) (Unfavorable)
Revenues

Local sources
Court fees and costs 11,220$ 11,220$ 13,969$   2,749$

Expenditures
General government

Current
Automobile 2,500   2,500   1,316   1,184
Insurance 650   650   325   325
Marshal expenses 1,000   1,000   19   981
Memberships and dues 400   400   475   (75)
Miscellaneous -   -   476   (476)
Office expense 3,000   3,000   3,402   (402)

Total general government expenditures 7,550   7,550   6,013   1,537

Net change in fund balance 3,670   3,670   7,956   4,286

Fund balance, beginning 17,811 17,811 17,811   -

Fund balance, ending 21,481$ 21,481$ 25,767$   4,286$

See independent accountant's review report regarding required supplementary information.

Budget

Year Ended June 30, 2022

WARD THREE MARSHAL OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
Franklin, Louisiana

General Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

27

Variance-
Favorable

Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues

Local sources
Court fees and costs 5,280$   5,280$   6,450$   1,170$

Expenditures
General government

Current
Marshal expenses 2,000   2,000   2,112   (112)
Memberships and dues 200   200   180   20
Seminars 1,000   1,000   250   750

Total general government expenditures 3,200   3,200   2,542   658

Net change in fund balance 2,080   2,080   3,908   1,828

Fund balance, beginning -   -   -   -

Fund balance, ending 2,080$  2,080$  3,908$   1,828$

See independent accountant's review report regarding required supplementary information.

Budget

Year Ended June 30, 2022

WARD THREE MARSHAL OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
Franklin, Louisiana

Special Revenue Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

WARD THREE MARSHAL OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
Franklin, Louisiana

Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedule

28

(1) Budgetary Basis

The budget is not adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting

principles (GAAP). Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as finally amended by the
Marshal.

(2) Budgetary Practice